

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

State of OHIO, et al.,  
*Applicants,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

KINDER MORGAN, INC., et al.,  
*Applicants,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION, et al.,  
*Applicants,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**Brief for States of New York, Connecticut, Delaware, Illinois,  
Maryland, Massachusetts, New Jersey, Pennsylvania, and Wisconsin, and  
the District of Columbia, the City of New York, and Harris County, Texas,  
Respondents in Opposition to Applications for Stays**

---

MORGAN A. COSTELLO  
CLAIBORNE E. WALTHALL  
*Assistant Attorneys General  
Environmental Protection Bureau*

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General of New York*  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*  
*Solicitor General*  
JUDITH N. VALE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
ELIZABETH A. BRODY  
STEPHEN J. YANNI  
*Assistant Solicitors General*  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-8016  
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

*\*Counsel of Record*

Dated: October 30, 2023

---

*(Complete counsel listing appears on signature pages.)*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Interstate Ozone Pollution and the Good Neighbor Provision .....	3
B. EPA’s Disapproval of State Implementation Plans .....	6
C. EPA’s 2023 Good Neighbor Rule.....	8
D. Petitions for Review of EPA’s SIP Disapproval Rule.....	10
E. Petitions for Review of the Good Neighbor Rule and the D.C. Circuit’s Denial of Stay Motions .....	11
REASONS TO DENY THE STAY APPLICATIONS .....	12
I. The Equities and Public Interest Weigh Decisively Against a Stay.....	14
II. Applicants Fail to Demonstrate That They Will Experience Any Imminent, Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay. ....	20
III. Applicants Are Exceedingly Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits.....	25
A. State Applicants’ Challenge Is an Improper Collateral Attack on the Earlier and Separate SIP Disapproval Rule.....	25
B. In Promulgating the Good Neighbor Rule, EPA Was Not Required to Predict Future Litigation Challenging a Separate Rule. ....	28
C. Subsequent Events Have Not Compromised the Good Neighbor Rule. ....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 821 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	30
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’t Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004) .....	5, 14, 17, 32
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	14
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. Costle</i> , 665 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	35
<i>Arizona ex rel. Darwin v. EPA</i> , 815 F.3d 519 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	32
<i>Barnes v. E-Systems, Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. &amp; Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991) .....	14, 16
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021) .....	12-13
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	32
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Flat Wireless, LLC v. Federal Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 944 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	26
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	12
<i>Midwest Ozone Grp. v. EPA</i> , 61 F.4th 187 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	4
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	30
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , No. 23-411, 2023 WL 6935337 (U.S. Oct. 20, 2023) .....	20, 23

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Regan</i> , 67 F.4th 397 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	28
<i>Nebraska v. EPA</i> , 812 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	32
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	12, 14, 20, 22
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir.) .....	5
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. USDA</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	29
<i>Packwood v. Senate Select Comm. on Ethics</i> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994) .....	12-13
<i>Portland Cement Association v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983) .....	13
<i>Southern Ill. Power Coop. v. EPA</i> , 863 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	31
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	21
<i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 608 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	30
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979) .....	12, 21
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Counsel, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	20
<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	9, 25, 27

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7409(a).....	5
§ 7410(a).....	4-5, 36
§ 7410(c).....	5, 8, 24, 28
§ 7410(k).....	5
§ 7511(b).....	18
§ 7607(b).....	10, 13, 26
§ 7607(d).....	28, 35

## **Regulatory Sources**

40 C.F.R.	
§ 70.7(e).....	20
§ 70.7(f).....	20
§ 71.7(f).....	20
Finding of Significant Contribution and Rulemaking for Certain States in the Ozone Transport Assessment Group Region, 63 Fed. Reg. 57,356 (Oct. 27, 1998).....	33
Rule to Reduce Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone, 70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005).....	33
Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone, 76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011).....	5-6, 32
Findings of Failure to Submit a Section 110 State Implementation Plan, 80 Fed. Reg. 39,961 (July 13, 2015).....	32
National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone, 80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015).....	6
Indiana; Ohio; Disapproval, 81 Fed. Reg. 38,957 (June 15, 2016).....	32
Cross-State Air Pollution Rule Update for the 2008 Ozone NAAQS, 81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016).....	6, 33
Notice of Availability of the Environmental Protection Agency’s Preliminary Interstate Ozone Transport Modeling Data for the 2015 Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standard, 82 Fed. Reg. 1,733 (Jan. 6, 2017).....	6
Revised Cross-State Air Pollution Rule Update for the 2008 Ozone NAAQS, 86 Fed. Reg. 23,054 (Apr. 30, 2021).....	6, 23, 33, 37-38

**Regulatory Sources** **Page(s)**

Air Plan Disapproval; New York and New Jersey, 87 Fed. Reg. 9,484 (Feb. 22, 2022)..... 17

Air Plan Disapproval; West Virginia, 87 Fed. Reg. 9,516 (Feb. 22, 2022) ..... 7, 34

Air Plan Disapproval; Illinois et al., 87 Fed. Reg. 9,838 (Feb. 22, 2022) ..... 7, 26, 34

Air Plan Disapprovals, 88 Fed. Reg. 9,336 (Feb. 13, 2023)..... 8, 10, 26, 33-34

Federal “Good Neighbor Plan” for the 2015 National Ambient Air Quality Standards, 88 Fed. Reg. 36,654 (June 5, 2023) .....passim

Response to Judicial Stays of SIP Disapproval Action for Certain States, 88 Fed. Reg. 49,295 (July 31, 2023)..... 11

Response to Additional Judicial Stays of SIP Disapproval Action for Certain States, 88 Fed. Reg. 67,102 (Sept. 29, 2023)..... 11

**Miscellaneous Authorities**

*Environmental Protection Agency*

*Air Quality Modeling Final Rule Technical Support Document: 2015 Ozone NAAQS Good Neighbor Plan (2023),*  
<https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-03/AQ%20Modeling%20Final%20Rule%20TSD.pdf> ..... 19

*Air Quality Modeling Technical Support Document: 2015 Ozone NAAQS SIP Disapproval Final Action (2023),*  
<https://downloads.regulations.gov/EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0663-0085/content.pdf>..... 4

*Basic Information About Operating Permits (last updated Feb. 6, 2023),*  
<https://www.epa.gov/title-v-operating-permits/basic-information-about-operating-permits>..... 21

*Final GNP O3 DVs\_ Contributions (2023),*  
[https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-03/Final%20GNP%20O3%20DVs\\_Contributions.xlsx](https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-03/Final%20GNP%20O3%20DVs_Contributions.xlsx) ..... 19, 38

*Good Neighbor Plan for the 2015 Ozone NAAQS (last updated Oct. 18, 2023),* <https://www.epa.gov/Cross-State-Air-Pollution/good-neighbor-plan-2015-ozone-naaqs> ..... 8

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Environmental Protection Agency</i>	
<i>Health Effects of Ozone Pollution</i> (last updated May 24, 2023), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/ground-level-ozone-pollution/health-effects-ozone-pollution">https://www.epa.gov/ground-level-ozone-pollution/health-effects-ozone-pollution</a> .....	3, 15
<i>Massachusetts</i> (n.d.), <a href="https://www3.epa.gov/region1/airquality/ma_over.html">https://www3.epa.gov/region1/airquality/ma_over.html</a> .....	15
<i>Ozone NAAQS Timelines</i> (last updated Oct. 26, 2023), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/ground-level-ozone-pollution/ozone-naaqs-timelines">https://www.epa.gov/ground-level-ozone-pollution/ozone-naaqs-timelines</a> .....	18
<i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Federal Good Neighbor Plan Addressing Regional Ozone Transport for the 2015 Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standard</i> (Mar. 2023), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-03/SAN_8670_Federal_Good_Neighbor_Plan_20230315_RIA_Final.pdf">https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-03/SAN_8670_Federal_Good_Neighbor_Plan_20230315_RIA_Final.pdf</a> .....	16
<i>Other</i>	
Comment Letter from Att’y Gen. (June 21, 2022), <a href="https://downloads.regulations.gov/EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0668-0367/attachment_1.pdf">https://downloads.regulations.gov/EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0668-0367/attachment_1.pdf</a> .....	3
Connecticut Dep’t of Energy & Env’t Prot., <i>Reasonably Available Control Measures and Reasonably Available Control Technology Analysis Under the 2015 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standard</i> (May 22, 2023), <a href="https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/DEEP/air/RACT/05232023/Attachment-A-1-RACT-SIP-final.pdf">https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/DEEP/air/RACT/05232023/Attachment-A-1-RACT-SIP-final.pdf</a> .....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977) .....	15
Jim Carlton, <i>Study Links Deaths in Many Urban Areas to Increases in Ozone</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 17, 2004), <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB110064937989876117?st=oyioi02cg4il4s2&amp;reflink=desktopwebshare_permalink">https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB110064937989876117?st=oyioi02cg4il4s2&amp;reflink=desktopwebshare_permalink</a> .....	3
New York Dep’t of Health, <i>Ozone and Health</i> (revised Oct. 2023), <a href="https://www.health.ny.gov/environmental/outdoors/air/ozone.htm">https://www.health.ny.gov/environmental/outdoors/air/ozone.htm</a> .....	16
Rachel Rettner, <i>High Ozone Levels Linked to Cardiac Arrest</i> , Fox News (updated Oct. 25, 2015), <a href="https://www.foxnews.com/health/high-ozone-levels-linked-to-cardiac-arrest">https://www.foxnews.com/health/high-ozone-levels-linked-to-cardiac-arrest</a> .....	3
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989) .....	4
